

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**IN RE: ALLERGAN BIOCELL  
TEXTURED BREAST IMPLANT  
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
ALL CASES**

**Case No. 2:19-md-02921-BRM-JAD  
MDL No. 2921**

**JUDGE BRIAN R. MARTINOTTI  
JUDGE JOSEPH A. DICKSON**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE/MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>TITLE</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Striking Class Allegations Is A “Rare” Remedy That Is Not Appropriate Here .....	6
II. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Pleaded The Typicality Requirement of Rule 23(a)(3) .....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfy The “Low” Threshold Of The Typicality Requirement .....	11
B. Allergan’s “Standing” Argument Is Misguided .....	14
III. Allergan’s Arguments Regarding Predominance Are Misplaced And Premature .....	16
A. Allergan’s Argument Regarding Variability In State Law Medical Monitoring Remedies Is Premature.....	18
B. Allergan’s Challenges To Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection And Unjust Enrichment Claims Are Misguided .....	20
C. Allergan’s Affirmative Defenses Have Not Yet Been Asserted And Do Not Provide A Basis To Strike The Class Allegations.....	22
D. The Court Should Not Strike The Release Subclass Allegations.....	24
IV. A Class Action Is A Superior Method Of Adjudicating Plaintiffs’ Claims And It Would Be Premature To Rule Otherwise At This Early Stage .....	26
V. Class Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2) Is Plausible But Is Premature To Decide At This Stage.....	28
VI. Allergan’s Arguments Regarding Medical Monitoring Relief Should Be Rejected .....	30
A. Courts Have Long Recognized Claims For Medical Monitoring Due To Exposure Even Without Manifestation Of The Ultimate Harm Sought To Be Avoided .....	31
B. Plaintiffs’ CAC Includes Plausible Claims For Medical Monitoring Relief .....	32

1. Plaintiffs plead stand-alone causes of action for medical monitoring in the seven states that recognize medical monitoring as a cause of action. ....32
2. Plaintiffs plead plausible requests for tort-based medical monitoring relief in other specific jurisdictions because they allege an increased risk of harm that necessitates diagnostic examination. ....33
3. Plaintiffs adequately plead requests for tort-based medical monitoring relief in five states because they allege subcellular damage, cellular damage, and physical accumulation of toxins. ....35

CONCLUSION..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>6803 Blvd. E., LLC v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-2657 WHW, 2012 WL 3133680 (D.N.J. July 31, 2012) .....	9
<i>Adams v. Clean Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 586 N.E. 2d 940 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	34
<i>Advanced Acupuncture Clinic, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A.07-4925 (JAP), 2008 WL 4056244 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2008) .....	9
<i>Allgood v. GMC</i> , No. 02-cv-1077, 2005 WL 2218371 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 12, 2005).....	33
<i>Andrews v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A.03CV5200 (DMC), 2005 WL 1490474 (D.N.J. June 23, 2005).....	8
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Austin v. Submission Invention Corp.</i> , No. 19-1396, 2020 WL 2771076 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	23
<i>Baby Neal for &amp; by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Baker v. Sorin Group Deutschland GMBH</i> , No. 1:16-cv-260, ECF No. 79 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2017) .....	10, 30
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 20, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bell v. 3M Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D. Colo. 2018).....	33
<i>Benoit v. Saint-Gobain Performances Plastics Corp.</i> , 959 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2020).....	36

*Bishop v. Delaval, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 4669185 (Jan. 28, 2020) (W.D. Mo.) .....23

*Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*,  
206 W. Va. 133 (1999) .....33

*Burns v. Jaquays Mining Corp.*,  
752 P.2d 28 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....33, 34

*Cannon v. Ashburn Corp.*,  
No. CV 16-1452, 2016 WL 7130913 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2016) .....8

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
307 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....24

*Chenensky v. N.Y. Life. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 07 Civ. 11504, 2011 WL 1795305 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2011).....29

*In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia*,  
622 F.3d 275 (3d. Cir. 2010).....23

*Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*,  
755 F. Supp. 1468 (D. Colo. 1991).....33

*Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.*,  
662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011) (overruled on other grounds by *Chapman v. All  
Am. Painting, Inc.*, 796 F.3d 783, 787 (7th Cir. 2015)).....8

*Day v. NLO*,  
851 F. Supp. 869 (S.D. Ohio 1994) .....34

*DeStories v. City of Phoenix*,  
744 P. 2d 705 (Ariz. App. 1987).....34

*In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab.  
Litig.*,  
No. CIV.A. 98-20626, 1999 WL 673066 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 1999) .....10

*DiFlavis v. Choice Hotel Int’l, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 1505860 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019) .....23

*In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.*,  
2017 WL 3700999 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2017) .....27

*Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
268 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass. 2010).....10

*Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
455 Mass. 215 (2009) .....33, 36

*Dougan v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.*,  
No. X03-HHD-CV12-6033069, 2017 Conn. Super. LEXIS 5207 (Conn.  
Super. March 28, 2017) .....36

*Durso v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.*,  
No. 2:12-CV-05352 DMC, 2013 WL 5947005 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2013) .....9

*Dzielak v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
No. CV 2:12-89 (KM) (JBC), 2017 WL 6513347 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2017) .....10

*Ehrhart v. Synthes (USA)*,  
No. CIV.A. 07-01237(SDW), 2007 WL 4591276 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2007) .....7, 9, 29

*Elias v. Ungar’s Food Prod., Inc.*,  
252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008).....10

*Elmer v. S.H. Bell Co.*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 812 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....34

*Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998) .....15

*Fishman v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
No. 2:12-CV-00585 WJM, 2013 WL 1845615 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2013) .....9

*In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
248 F.R.D. 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....20, 22

*Friends for All Children, Inc., v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.*,  
746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....31, 33, 34

*Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.*,  
655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....20, 29

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....10, 12

*In re Generic Pharm. Pricing Antitrust Litig.*,  
368 F. Supp. 3d 814, 831 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....16

*Genova v. IC Sys., Inc.*,  
No. CV 16-5621, 2017 WL 2289289 (D.N.J. May 25, 2017) .....9

*Gillis v. Respond Power, LLC*,  
677 F. App’x 752 (3d Cir. 2017) .....25

*Giovanni v. United States Dep’t of Navy*,  
906 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2018).....29

*Goodall v. United Illuminating*,  
No. X04CV 950115437S, 1998 WL 914274 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 15, 1998).....35

*Goode v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Group, Inc.*,  
284 F.R.D. 238 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....24

*Greene v. BMW of N. Am.*,  
No. CIV. 2:11-04220 WJM, 2013 WL 5287314 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2013).....9

*Guillory v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
2001 WL 290603 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2001).....22

*Gwiazdowski v. Cty. Of Chester*,  
263 F.R.D. 178 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....6

*Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.*,  
858 P. 2d 970 (Utah 1993).....33

*Hermens v. Textiles Coated Inc.*,  
No. 216-2017-cv-524, slip. Op. (N.H. Super. Ct., Hillsborough Cnty. N.  
March 16, 2018) (discussed in *Brown v. St. Gobain Performance Plastics  
Corp.*, No. 16-cv-242, 2018 WL 10517306, at \*2-3 (D.N.H. Oct. 10, 2018)).....34

*Horowitz v. AT&T Inc.*,  
No. 3:17-CV-4827-BRM-LHG, 2018 WL 1942525 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2018),  
opinion clarified.....8

*Int’l Union of Operating Engineers Local No. 68 Welfare Fund v. Merck & Co.*,  
192 N.J. 372, 929 A.2d 1076 (2007).....21

*Int’l Woodworkers of Am. v. Chesapeake Bay Plywood Corp.*,  
659 F.2d 1259 (4th Cir.1981) .....23

*Johnson v. Abbott Labs.*,  
No. 06C01-0203-PL-89, 2004 WL 3245947 (Ind. Cir. Dec. 31, 2004) (an  
Indiana trial court decision denying class certification to a class of Oxycontin  
users, failing to meaningfully analyze medical monitoring, and citing a case  
that predated and was addressed in the reasoned analysis of *Allgood*).....34

*Jones v. Depuy Synthes Products, Inc.*,  
330 F.R.D. 298 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....17

*Josephat v. St. Croix Alumina, LLC*,  
No. CIV. 1999-0036, 2000 WL 1679502 (D.V.I. Aug. 7, 2000) .....10

*Keilholtz v. Lennox Hearth Prod. Inc.*,  
268 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....11

*Kelley v. Cowesett Hills Assocs.*,  
768 A.2d 425 (R.I. 2001).....37

*Lafferty v. Sherwin-Williams Co.*,  
No. CV11706321RBKAMD, 2018 WL 3993448 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2018) .....9, 20

*Lamping v. Am. Home Prod.*,  
2000 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 2580 (Mont. Dist. Ct. 2000).....33

*Landsman & Funk PC v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.*,  
640 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2011), *opinion reinstated in part*, No. 09-3105, 2012 WL  
2052685 (3d Cir. Apr. 17, 2012).....7, 9

*Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.*,  
897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018).....15

*Latard v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
2020 WL 2949781 (S.D. W. Va. 2020).....29

*Leach v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
No. 01-C-608, 2002 WL 1270121 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Apr. 10, 2002).....10

*Lewallen v. Medtronic USA, Inc.*,  
2002 WL 31300899 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2002) .....22

*Lightbourne v. Printroom Inc.*,  
No. No. 13-876-JLS, 2014 WL 12597108 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2014).....23

*Luppino v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC*,  
No. 09-CV-5582 DMC JBC, 2013 WL 6047556 (D.N.J. Nov. 12, 2013) .....9

*Martin v. Shell*,  
180 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D. Conn. 2002).....35

*Mauro v. Ryamark Indus. Inc.*,  
116 N.J. 126 (1989) .....32

*McCullough v. World Wrestling Ent., Inc.*,  
172 F. Supp. 3d.....36

*McPeak v. S-L Distribution Co.*,  
No. CIV. 12-348 .....7, 8

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015) .....16



*In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.*,  
 257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009), opinion clarified, 267 F.R.D. 113 (D.N.J. 2010),  
 opinion modified on reconsideration, No. CIV. 07-2720 DRD, 2010 WL  
 2976496 (D.N.J. July 22, 2010), abrogated on other grounds .....10, 21

*Meyer v. Flyor Corp.*,  
 220 S.W. 3d 712 (Mo. 2007) .....34

*Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.*,  
 511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008) .....8

*Miranda v. DaCruz*,  
 No. 04-2210, 2009 R.I. Super LEXIS 129 (Super. Ct. R.I. Oct. 26, 2009) .....36

*Mladenov v. Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.*,  
 124 F. Supp. 3d 360, 372 (D.N.J. 2015) .....9

*Morrison v. YTB Int’l, Inc.*,  
 649 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2011) .....15

*In re Myford Touch Consumer Litigation*,  
 No. 13-cv-03072, 2018 WL 3646895 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2018) .....24

*In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
 821 F.3d at 427 .....11, 12, 13, 14

*Neuss v. Rubi Rose, LLC*,  
 No. CV162339MASLHG, 2017 WL 2367056 (D.N.J. May 31, 2017).....8

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....11

*In re NHL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
 327 F.R.D. 245 (D. Minn. 2018).....36, 37

*O’Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.*,  
 180 F.R.D. 359 (C.D. Cal. 1997) .....22

*O’Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.*,  
 184 F.R.D. 311 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....10

*Palmer v. 3M Co.*,  
 No. C2-04-6309, 2009 Minn. Dist. LEXIS 362 (Minn. Dist. Ct. March 13,  
 2009) .....37

*In re Paoli R. Yard PCB Litig.*,  
 915 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990).....31

*In re Paoli R. Yard PCB Litig.*,  
916 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990).....32

*In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases*,  
No. CIV. 12-7586 .....7

*Petito v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.*,  
750 So. 2d 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....33

*Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp*,  
499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007) .....34

*Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.*,  
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....8

*Poce v. O & G Indus., Inc.*,  
No. HHDCV176074254S, 2017 Conn. Super. LEXIS 5019 (Conn. Super. Ct.  
Dec. 5, 2017).....36

*In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig*,  
230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005).....23

*Pro v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.*,  
No. CIV.A.06-3830(DMC), 2009 WL 1010622 (D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2009).....10

*Q±Food LLC v. Mitsubishi Fuso Truck of Am., Inc.*,  
No. CIV.A. 14-6046 MAS, 2015 WL 4603678 (D.N.J. July 30, 2015).....9

*Ramirez v. STi Prepaid LLC*,  
644 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D.N.J. 2009).....16

*Ratliff v. Mentor Corp.*,  
596 F. Supp. 2d 926 (W.D. Mo. 2008) .....35

*Red Barn Motors, Inc. v. NextGear Capital, Inc.*,  
915 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 2019) .....26

*Redland Soccer v. Dep’t of Army*,  
696 A. 2d 137 (Pa. 1997).....33

*Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
253 F.R.D. 365 (S.D.W. Va. 2008).....20

*Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) .....10

*Rowe v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
No. CIV. 06-1810 (RMB), 2008 WL 5412912 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2008) .....20

*Roy v. Cnty. of Los Angeles*,  
 No. CV 12-09012-AB, 2018 WL 3436887 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018) .....24

*Sadler v. PacifiCare of Nev., Inc.*,  
 340 P. 3d 1264 (Nev. 2014).....34

*In re School Asbestos Litig.*,  
 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986).....19

*Semeran v. Blackberry Corp.*,  
 No. CV 15-750, 2016 WL 3647966 (D.N.J. July 6, 2016), dismissed, No. 16-  
 3318, 2017 WL 3466880 (3d Cir. Jan. 31, 2017) .....9

*Simmons v. Pacor, Inc.*,  
 543 Pa. 664 (1996).....32

*St. Louis Park Chiropractic, P.A. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
 342 F. App'x 809 (3d Cir. 2009) .....9

*State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prod., Inc.*,  
 500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993).....21

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....18

*Sullivan v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.*,  
 431 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Vt. 2019).....36

*Tae In Kim v. Dongbu Tour & Travel, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:12-CV-1136 (WHW), 2012 WL 12903881 (D.N.J. June 6, 2012).....9

*Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.*,  
 289 F.R.D. 466 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....24

*In re TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.*,  
 325 F.R.D. 136 (D. S.C. 2018) .....24

*In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.*,  
 172 F.R.D. 271 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....10

*Thompson v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
 189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999).....37

*In re Vioxx Class Cases*,  
 180 Cal. App. 4th 116, 103 Cal. Rptr. 3d 83 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....21

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	6, 13
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 279 (N.D. Ohio 2007) .....	19
<i>Wilson v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 538 (2004).....	34
<i>Witherspoon v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 455 (D.D.C. 1997).....	34
<i>Yslava v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 705 (D. Ariz. 1993) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:57 (5th ed.).....	24
Restatement (Second) Torts, § 7 .....	31
Rule 8 .....	6, 30
Rule 9 .....	30
Rule 12 .....	3, 30
Rule 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
